

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Agenda Item No.	Board Meeting Date	Open/Closed Session	Information/Action Item	Issue Date
3	01/13/14	Open	Action	12/16/13

Subject: Approving the Fourth Amendment to the Peace Officer Agreement with the City of Sacramento

ISSUE

Whether or not to Approve the Fourth Amendment to the Peace Officer Agreement with the City of Sacramento.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

Adopt Resolution No. 14-01-_____, Approving the Fourth Amendment to the Peace Officer Agreement with the City of Sacramento.

FISCAL IMPACT

Budgeted:	Yes	This FY:	\$	178,682
Budget Source:	Capital	Next FY:	\$	
Funding Source:	Revenue Bonds	Annualized:	\$	178,682
Cost Cntr/GL Acct(s) or Capital Project #:	GL 910800 WBS G225.07.01.05	Total Amount:	\$	178,682
Total Budget:	\$ 21,514,948			

DISCUSSION

RT contracts with both the City and the County of Sacramento for Peace Officer Assignment for enhanced security on RT's buses, trains, and related transit facilities and rights of way. The RT Peace Officers use police vehicles, purchased by RT, for patrol. The vehicles are equipped with Mobile Data Computers (MDC) that give the Peace Officers access to the State of California Law Enforcement Telecommunications System database as well as Sacramento City and County Law Enforcement databases. These various databases provide information regarding vehicle registration, outstanding warrants, stolen property, police records information and drivers license information.

The Sacramento Police Department (SPD) is currently in the process of upgrading its patrol vehicles with the NextGen MDC systems and In Car Cameras (ICC) systems. In order for RT to provide a seamless interface to the City's MDC and ICC systems, RT's police vehicles need to be equipped with the same equipment as the SPD patrol vehicles. A total of 23 ICC systems and 20 MDC systems need to be installed in the RT police vehicles. The total cost to upgrade RT's police vehicles is \$357,363. The City has agreed to pay for one-half of the project total so long as RT reimburses the City for the remaining half. If the Board approves this proposal, RT will pay \$178,682 for the work.

Approved:

Presented:

Final 01/03/14

General Manager/CEO

Chief Operating Officer

J:\Board Meeting Documents\2014\01 January 13, 2014\2014-01-13 4th Amendment to Peace Officer Agreement with City of Sacramento.doc

REGIONAL TRANSIT ISSUE PAPER

Agenda Item No.	Board Meeting Date	Open/Closed Session	Information/Action Item	Issue Date
3	01/13/14	Open	Action	12/16/13

Subject: Approving the Fourth Amendment to the Peace Officer Agreement with the City of Sacramento

Staff recommends the approval of the Fourth Amendment to the Peace Officer Agreement with the City of Sacramento wherein the City agrees to install the necessary upgraded equipment and RT agrees to reimburse the City for one-half the total cost to complete the upgrade.

RESOLUTION NO. 14-01-_____

Adopted by the Board of Directors of the Sacramento Regional Transit District on this date:

January 13, 2014

**APPROVING THE FOURTH AMENDMENT TO THE PEACE OFFICER AGREEMENT
WITH THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO**

BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
SACRAMENTO REGIONAL TRANSIT DISTRICT AS FOLLOWS:

THAT, the Fourth Amendment to the Peace Officer Agreement between the City of Sacramento, therein referred to as "City," and Sacramento Regional Transit District, therein referred to as "RT," wherein the City agrees to upgrade RT's police vehicles, RT agrees to reimburse the City for one-half the cost of the upgrade and the total consideration is increased by \$178,682 from \$21,336,266 to \$21,514,948, is hereby approved.

THAT, the Chair and General Manager/CEO are hereby authorized and directed to execute said Amendment.

PATRICK HUME, Chair

A T T E S T:

MICHAEL R. WILEY, Secretary

By: _____
Cindy Brooks, Assistant Secretary